
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 15 June 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Quarterman (Chairman), Blewett, Cockarill, 
Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver, 
Radley, Southern, Worlock and Wildsmith 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

 
1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice Chairman from amongst the councillors. 

 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 to be confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 PLANNING (ENFORCEMENT) SUB-COMMITTEE   
 
 To appoint members to the Planning (Enforcement) Sub-Committee. 

 
7 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE   
 
 To appoint members to the Planning (Major Sites) Sub-Committee. 

 
8 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To note the Minutes of the Planning Major Sites Sub-Committee held on 22 

September 2021 and 1 March 2022. 
 

9 QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP   
 
 To appoint Hart District Council Members to the QEB Transport Steering Group. 

  

1. Portfolio Holder for Environment and Technical Services. 

2. One District Councillor from Church Crookham East Ward. 

3. One District Councillor from Church Crookham West Ward. 
 

10 PLANNING COMMITTEE WORKING PARTY   
 
 To appoint members to sit on the Planning Committee Working Party. 

 
11 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Head of Place, and to accept updates 

via the Addendum. 
 

Page 2



 

12 21/02782/OUT - LAND NORTH OF NETHERHOUSE COPSE, HITCHES LANE, 
FLEET  (Pages 23 - 97) 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
PL 47 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 9 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, 
Southern and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
 
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Stephanie Baker  Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Tola Otudeko  Shared Legal services 
Joanne Baxter  Planning Assistant 
Craig Harman  Planning Assistant 
 
 
 

83 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Radley. 
 

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Quarterman declared an interest in Item 7 (22/00143/HOU - Moor 
Place 34 Moulsham Lane Yateley Hampshire GU46 7QY) as it is his application. 
 

86 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The long-awaited Planning paper from central government will not be produced 
after all. Instead this will form part of the levelling up paper. 
 
The draft Addendum will no longer be sent to members. The final Addendum will 
be distributed to members via email and Modern Gov on the day of Committee at 
lunchtime. 
 

87 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
PL 48 

 

 
 
 

88 21/03202/HOU - 8 CONNAUGHT ROAD, FLEET GU51 3RA  
 
Erection of single storey side and rear extensions, blocking up of a window and 
insertion of a door to ground floor side, removal of garden shed and erection of a 
garden office/shed. 
 
Members considered the application. 
 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per Officer recommendation. 
 
Notes:  
No site visit took place. 
 

89 22/00143/HOU - MOOR PLACE, 34 MOULSHAM LANE, YATELEY GU46 7QY  
 
Replacement of existing greenhouse with new greenhouse. 
 
Councillor Quarterman left the room during this item. 
 
Members considered the application. 
 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation. 
 
Notes:  
No site visit took place. Councillor Quarterman returned to the room after the 
item. 
 

90 21/03122/HOU - ORCHARD COTTAGE, BROAD OAK, ODIHAM, HOOK RG29 
1AH  
 
Erection of a detached two bay timber framed garage to provide enclosed 
parking for up to two vehicles at ground floor and storage at first floor. 
 
Members considered: 
 

 Grass snakes 

 Compost heaps 

 That a biodiversity informative can be included to stop works if grass snakes 
are found 

 
Members voted to Grant which was carried. 
 

Page 5



 
PL 49 

 

DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation subject to an additional 
informative relating to grass snakes. 
 
Notes:  
No site visit took place. 
 
Mr Antony Baines spoke against the application. 
Mr Richard Alderton spoke for the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.32 pm 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
PLMS 1 

 

PLANNING MAJOR SITES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 22 September 2021 at 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Quarterman (substitute), Radley and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
 
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Steph Baker   Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Rebecca Borrett  Committee Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Quarterman was elected as Chairman. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Radley was elected as Vice Chairman. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been recevied from Councillor Cockarill subsituted by Councillor 
Quarterman. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

6 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

7 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
Members accepted updates via the Addendum and considered the planning 
report from the Head of Place. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 
PLMS 2 

 

8 21/01254/REM - LAND NORTH OF NETHERHOUSE COPSE, HITCHES LANE, 
FLEET  
 
Members considered the application of approval of reserved matters  
application seeking the approval of access, appearance, layout and scale of  
39 residential dwellings pursuant to 16/01651/OUT 
 
The Planning Manager outlined the plans and clarified the reserved matters for 
consideration were the layout, appearance and scale and clarified some points 
on: 
 

 Accessibility plans 

 Street scenes and elevations of buildings 

 Height plans  
 Main vehicular route  
 Footpath and cycle paths  
 Gateways  
 The four character areas  
 Shared refuse points 

 Parking plans 

 Accessibility plans to key destinations  
  
Members discussed:  
  

 Parking provision – both general and for white vans 

 Lack of Blue Badge parking in visitor spaces  

 Bus services  

 Cycle and walking plans 

 Distance to train station 

 Previous developments and the proposal in relation to the Local Plan 

 The possibility of carports instead of garages 

 The percentage shortfall in parking provisions on the site 

 Visitor parkin
[...]
hat 
minimises impact on climate change. 

 
3  The applicant is advised to make sure that the works hereby approved are 

carried out with due care and consideration to the amenities of adjacent 
properties and users of any nearby public highway or other rights of way. 
It is good practice to ensure that works audible at the boundary of the site 
are limited to be carried out between 8am and 6pm Monday to Friday, 
8am and 12 noon on Saturdays with no working on Sunday and Bank 
Holidays. The storage of materials and parking of operatives vehicles 
should be normally arranged on site. 

 

Page 12



 
PLMS 7 

 

4  The applicant is reminded of the biodiversity enhancement opportunities 
on the site including through the provision of swift bricks on the buildings. 
The Hampshire Swift Group can be contacted in this respect on 01590 
622835, by visiting their website www.hampshireswifts.co.uk or via post to 
Orchard House, Wilverley Road, Brockenhurst, Hampshire SO42 7SP. 

Notes: David Gilchrist and Anna Harper spoke as representatives of Berkley 
Homes (Southern) Limited  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
PLMS 8 

 

PLANNING MAJOR SITES SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 1 March 2022 at 11.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Kennett and Radley 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Steph Baker   Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Tola Otudeko Shared Legal Services 
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services 
 

9 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Radley was elected as Chairman. 
 

10 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Ambler was elected as Vice Chairman. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Cockarill and Councillor Worlock 
(substituted by Councillor Kennett). 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

14 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

15 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
Members accepted updates via the Addendum and considered the planning 
report from the Development Management & Building Control Manager. 
 
 

Page 14



 
PLMS 9 

 

16 21/02871/REM - HARTLAND PARK, IVELY ROAD, FLEET  
 
Application for the approval of reserved matters for the appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline planning permission ref 
17/00471/OUT for the erection of 331 units, retail and commercial space, a 
community building, with associated internal access roads, car parking, open 
space, landscaping and drainage. 
 
Members considered: 
 
School/ s106 legal agreement 

 The proposed primary school is not part of this application but is still required 
to be built; latest HCC information indicates opening in Sept 2026  

 Hampshire County Council have advised transport will be provided for 
secondary pupils however not for primary pupils who will attend neighbouring 
schools (Velmead Junior school). 

 Status of legal agreement requirement for school delivery would be 
unaffected by reserved matters applications. 
 

Heat pumps 

 That all homes will have heat pumps 

 That the heat pumps have been designed for both houses and apartments. 

 The location of Air Source Heat Pumps within properties. 
 

Ground floor commercial units 

 Include retail, community food store, gym, creche and a café 

 Possibility of smaller independent businesses if viable 

 A bike hub to encourage cycle use 
 
Parking 

 594 parking spaces allocated including 143 visitor, 31 commercial, 2 electric 

 Residents are encouraged to cycle and walk; the village has been designed 
to encourage alternatives modes of transport to cars. 

 Existing car parking issues on other developments 

 That a traffic management system will be in place for the lifetime of the 
development. A management fee will form part of the service charge for all 
residents.  

 Residents will be given permits and illegal parking will be ticketed. 
 
Build-out rate 

 Developer anticipates starting on Phase 3 in January 2023, occupations in 
2024 and village centre in summer 2025 

 By 2026 a substantial amount of this phase would be complete 
 
Homes 

 A mixture of private and affordable homes 

 Appearance of houses 

 Block J is a mixed-use apartment building to include a café and creche 

Page 15



 
PLMS 10 

 

 Wall insulation is 350mm 

 Phase 1 will have 181 homes and Phase 2 will have 131 homes 
 
Design 

 Quality of build needs to be close to Artists’ impression 

 Standard/quality on Phase 1 is evident 
 
Members voted to Grant which was carried unanimously. 
 
DECISION – GRANT under delegation to Head of Place as per the officer 
recommendation, subject to conditions and amendments within the addendum 
paper and subject to final Highways matters being resolved with the Local 
Highway Authority in consultation with the Chairman of today’s Major Sites 
Committee (Councillor Radley). 
 
Notes: 
Mr Tom Elliott, Mr Jack Nicholson and Mr William Temple spoke for the 
application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.41am 
 

Page 16



 1 

 

HEAD OF PLACE 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE OF 

2021-22 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
This agenda considers planning applications submitted to the Council, as the Local Planning 
Authority, for determination 

 
2. STATUS OF OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMITTEE'S 

DECISIONS  
All information, advice, and recommendations contained in this agenda are understood to be 
correct at the time of preparation, which is approximately two weeks in advance of the 
Committee meeting. Because of the time constraints, some reports may have been prepared 
before the final date for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Where a recommendation 
is either altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting or where additional information has been received, a separ
[...]
 address the Planning Committee. Full details of the scheme 
are on the Council’s website and are sent to all applicants and objectors where the scheme 
applies. Speaking is only available to those who have made representations within the relevant 
period or the applicant. It is not possible to arrange to speak to the Committee at the Committee 
meeting itself. 
 
Speakers are limited to a total of three minutes each per item for the Parish Council, those 
speaking against the application and for the applicant/agent. Speakers are not permitted to ask 
questions of others or to join in the debate, although the Committee may ask questions of the 
speaker to clarify representations made or facts after they have spoken. For probity reasons 
associated with advance disclosure of information under the Access to Information Act, nobody 
will be allowed to circulate, show or display further material at, or just before, the Committee 
meeting.  
 

15. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
To make sure that all documentation is placed in the public domain and to ensure that the 
Planning Committee, applicants, objectors, and any other party has had a proper opportunity to 
consider further, or new representations no new additional information will be allowed to be 
submitted less than 48 hours before the Committee meeting, except where to correct an error of 
fact in the report. Copies of individual representations will not be circulated to Members. 

Page 21



 6 

 

16. INSPECTION OF DRAWINGS 
All drawings are available for inspection on the internet at www.hart.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER: 

APPLICATION NO. 21/02782/OUT 

LOCATION Land North of Netherhouse Copse, Hitches Lane, Fleet  

PROPOSAL Hybrid planning application seeking Full Planning Permission 

for the erection of 185 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) 

with access, parking, landscaping, public open space and 

other associated works and Outline Planning Permission for 

the erection of up to 126 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) 

and a flexible mixed-use neighbourhood store/cafe 

coworking space of up to 150sqm (Use Class E) with all 

matters reserved except for access 

APPLICANT Berkeley Homes Southern c/o Turley 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 7 Dec 2021 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 9 Feb 2022 extended to 11 March 2022 

WARD Church Crookham West and Ewshot 

RECOMMENDATION A. That the Head of Place be delegated authority to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the completion 
of a suitable legal agreement to secure:  
 
i. 40% on-site affordable housing; 
ii. Healthcare contribution to the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) for additional GP 
service provision; 

iii. Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
(SAMM) contribution;  

iv. Financial contributions for Leisure and Sport; 
v. Financial contributions to Hampshire County 

Council (HCC) as Local Education Authority for 
Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) provision; 

vi. Financial contributions to HCC as Local 
Highway Authority in relation to off-site 
highways improvements, Travel Plan and 
pedestrian crossing on Hitches Lane;    

vii. Basingstoke Canal Towpath financial 
contribution  

viii. Provision of off-site cycleway connection to 
Fleet Road (high Street) 

ix. The Council’s administrative costs of 
administering, monitoring and discharging the 
clauses in the S106 legal agreement 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



AND subject to the planning conditions listed at the 

end of this report. 

OR 

B If by 01.12.2022 the legal agreement has not been 

progressed to the satisfaction of the Head of Place then the 

Head of Place be delegated authority to REFUSE planning 

permission for the reasons identified in this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of 

Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2000.  Unauthorised 

reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 

proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not to scale 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

The application is brought to Planning Committee in line with the Council's 

Constitution due to the number of objections received and the Officer’s 

Page 24



recommendation for approval. 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 

1. The site lies within the urban settlement policy boundary for Fleet and within the 

Crookham Village Parish boundary. This hybrid development parcel has been 

submitted partly in outline, partly in full detail and forms part of the wider 

Netherhouse Copse development, also known as 'Grove Farm' and 'Hareshill'.  

Netherhouse Copse is an Ancient and Semi Natural Woodland directly to the south 

of the site.  Long Copse and Jack Reid’s Copse are Ancient and Semi Natural 

Woodlands to the north-west.  The site forms an entry position to the Fleet 

settlement boundary, with a rural setting to the south and west including the 

aforementioned woodlands. 

 

2. The site is located to the south of the Calthorpe Park School site and it is in close 

proximity to the Fleet Leisure Centre which is to the north-east. The site is within 

walking distance of the Fleet Town high street (on Fleet Road).  

 
PROPOSAL 

 

3. The Proposed Development is a hybrid planning application seeking full planning 

permission for Phase 3 which comprises 185 dwellings and is located to the eastern 

side of Phase 1 which has already gained permission through an earlier reserved 

matters permission.  

 

4. In addition, outline planning permission is being sought for Phases 4 and 5 which 

comprise 126 dwellings and a flexible mixed-use neighbourhood store/café/co-

working space.  Phase 4 is located to the south of Phase 3 whilst Phase 5 is located 

to the east of Phase 3 and west of existing residential development.  To the north of 

the application site is the location for the public open space with landscaping and a 

[...]
 applicant to address the small 

percentage difference between the number of whole affordable homes provided 

under the original outline (16/0651/OUT) and the policy compliant level of 40% 

affordable housing.  

 

112. The current hybrid proposal will deliver the remaining balance of affordable 

Page 52



housing required under the original planning permission (in respect of the homes 

which were not approved under any reserved matters) as well as 40% 

affordable housing on the uplift of 105 dwellings, which is delivery of 42 affordable 

homes. This has been captured within the draft Section 106 agreement. 

 

113. The applicant has agreed to a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the 

delivery of 40% affordable housing on the site. This meets the policy requirements of 

Policy H2 of the HLP32 and the aims of the NPPF 2021. Whilst the Council’s 

Housing team has raised concerns with the locations of the affordable housing 

homes, these have been subject to revisions and through constructive dialogue with 

the applicant.  It is considered that the affordable homes are interspersed and 

distributed throughout the development mixed with the market homes appropriately 

for Phase 3. 

 

114. Within Phase 3, there would be the following mixture of affordable rented 

homes;  

 

 13 x 1 bed apartments,  

 29 x 2 bed apartments,  

 6 x 2 bed houses,  

 19 x 3 bed houses and  

 2 x 4 bed houses. 
 

115. There would be a total of 69 affordable homes delivered on Phase 3. 

 

116. Within Phase 3, there would be the following mixture of shared ownership 

homes;  

 

 4 x 1 bed apartments,  

 6 x 2 bed apartments,  

 2 x 2 bed coach houses and  

 11 x 2 bed houses.  
 

117. There would be a total of 23 shared ownership homes delivered on Phase 3. 

 

118. The exact locations for affordable homes in Phases 4 and 5 would be subject to 

detailed review under future Reserved Matters Application and the Section 106 

agreement required details of t
[...]
cy INF1 of the HLP32 sets out that ‘Infrastructure’ including on and off-site 

provision may be required to make otherwise unacceptable development acceptable, 

subject to viability review. Policy BE01 of the CVNDP32 requires proposals to 

provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the development including highways, 

open spaces, health and education and local small-scale retail facilities amongst 

other things (where applicable). The proposal has a package of financial 

contributions which will achieve the infrastructure aims of the development plan. 

 

184. As part of the consideration for this hybrid application, the terms of the s106 

Page 65



agreement for the 2016 outline permission have been carefully considered and a 

revised hybrid s106 agreement has been drafted to secure infrastructure benefits to 

mitigate the effects of the proposal including financial contributions, including 40% / 

42 on-site affordable homes.  

 

185. The s106 agreement has also been drafted to include a healthcare contribution 

to the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for additional GP service provision to 

mitigate the demands of the development.  

 

186. The developer has already provided SANG land to the Council to mitigate the 

impacts of the development for up to 423 homes as part of the 2016 outline 

permission. As such, there is no further SANG contribution required to be provided 

as part of this hybrid application. In respect of a SAMM contribution, this has been 

included within the draft s106 agreement to be paid to the Council and transferred to 

Hampshire County Council as the relevant authority for monitoring.  

 

187. The draft s106 agreement includes financial contributions to be collected and 

transferred to HCC as Local Education Authority for Special Educational Needs and 

Disability (SEND) following the identification that current provision at Calthorpe Park 

School would not be sufficient to meet the demands of the proposed development. 

HCC confirmed that they do have pipeline capacity to meet the demands of the 

proposal in respect of additional pupil numbers in secondary school provision due to 

contributions obtained from earlier planning permissions.  

 

188. The drafted s106 also includes financial contributions to HCC as Local Highway 

Authority in relation to off-site highways improvements and Travel Plan as an uplift to 

the previously agreed contributions and a new contribution for a pedestrian crossing 

on Hitches Lane between the Calthorpe Park School and the Hart Leisure Centre. 

 

189. During the consultation process, an identified infrastructure project at the 
Basingstoke Canal Towpath was highlighted to the Council. The drafted s106 
agreement includes a financial contribution to mitigate the direct impacts of the 
proposed development.  
 
190. A number of public objections have included reference to impacts of new 
development on existing facilities, services and infrastructure. The above package of 
mitigation would address all of the concerns raised. 
 
191.The above contributions are sought because they have been identified and 
justified, meeting the relevant tests of being: 
 
a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;  
b) directly related to the development; and  
c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 

Page 66



192. The S106 Legal Agreement will need to make financial provision to cover the 

Council’s administrative costs of administering, monitoring and discharging the 

clauses in the S106 legal agreement. 

 

193. These identified contributions meet the policy aims of H2 and INF1 of the 

HLP32 and the aims of the NPPF 2021 (Paragraphs 34, 57 and 58). In the absence 

of securing these contributions, the application would be recommended for refusal, 

as set out in Recommendation B on the first page of this report, on the grounds of 

failing to meet the requirements for affordable homes
[...]
ontrol on 01252 398715 in this respect. 

Page 89



Location Plan  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



Masterplan showing Phases 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 91



Contextual Site Plan from Design and Access Statement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



Indicative Streetscenes 

 

 

 

 

Indicative Streetscenes 

Page 93



Indicative Streetscenes 

 

 

 

 

Indicative streetscenes 

Page 94



Illustrative views of Boulevard Character Area (top) and Hillside (bottom) within Community 

Greenway 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 95



Green Spaces sketches and indicative illustration at centre of development  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96



Indicative sketches of northern open space  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 97


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	Minutes , 01/03/2022 Planning Major Sites Sub-Committee

	11 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	12 21/02782/OUT - Land North of Netherhouse Copse, Hitches Lane, Fleet
	Land North of Netherhouse Copse plans




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 15 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Quarterman (Chairman), Blewett, Cockarill, Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-
Browne, Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Radley, Southern, Worlock and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance:   
Tim Burden, Turley  
David Gilchrist, Berkeley Homes Southern 
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Steph Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Tola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services 
Sharon Black, Committee Services Manager 
Jenny Murton, Committee Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Oliver was elected as Vice-Chairman.  
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
Members were aware that the Planning Major Sites Sub-Committee Minutes for 
meetings held on 22 September 2021 and 1 March 2022 were included in the 
Agenda but were for noting only, not for approval. 
 
Members questioned whether discussions had concluded on securing additional 
car parking spaces for the application discussed at the meeting on 22 
September 2021. 
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager confirmed that for 
application 2101254/REM included in the Minutes (the 39-unit scheme at Grove 
Farm, phase 2) eight additional visitor spaces and six allocated spaces had been 
agreed.  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



 
PL 2 

 

Councillor Forster declared a non-prejudicial interest as he is also a Hampshire 
County Councillor and footpaths are featured in the application.  
 
Councillor Oliver declared a non-prejudicial interest as he is also a Fleet Town 
Councillor, and Section 106 agreements are included in the application. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had two announcements: 
 
 

1. The Chairman highlighted the site visit that had occurred on Tuesday 14 
June and announced that he wanted to give more notice to the Committee 
for future site visits.  
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager agreed that 
where possible, she will give more notice to the Planning Committee for 
visits on future applications. 

 
It was agreed that recurring tentative site visit (email) invitations for the Tuesday 
morning before the Wednesday Planning Committee would be sent to Planning 
Committee Members. The deadline for members of the Committee to request a 
site visit would now be the Thursday the week before Planning Committee rather 
than Friday.  
  
 

2. The Chairman announced that an email poll would be set up to determine 
the most suitable August date to hold the tour of completed developments 
with an Urban Designer, which had to be postponed from February 2022. 

  
 

6 PLANNING (ENFORCEMENT) SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Councillors Blewett, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver and Southern, were appointed 
as members of the Planning (Enforcement) Sub Committee. 
 

7 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Councillors Cockarill, Forster, Radley and Worlock were appointed as members 
of the Planning (Major Sites) Sub Committee. 
 

8 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Planning Major Sites Sub-Committees held on 22 September 
2021 and 1 March 2022 were noted.  
 

9 QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP  
 



 
PL 3 

 

Councillors Oliver, Makepeace-Browne and Radley were appointed as Hart 
District Council Members of the QEB Transport Steering Group. 
 

10 PLANNING COMMITTEE WORKING PARTY  
 
Councillors Cockarill, Kennett, Oliver, Quarterman and Southern were appointed 
as members of the Planning Committee Working Party. 
 

11 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
Updates via the Addendum were accepted, and the Committee considered the 
Planning report from the Head of Place. 
 

12 21/02782/OUT - LAND NORTH OF NETHERHOUSE COPSE, HITCHES LANE, 
FLEET  
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager summarised the 
hybrid planning application, seeking full planning permission for: 
 
The erection of 185 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with access, parking, 
landscaping, public open space and other associated works and Outline 
Planning Permission for the erection of up to 126 residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3) and a flexible mixed-use neighbourhood store/cafe coworking space 
of up to 150sqm (Use Class E) with all matters reserved except for access. 
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 
 

 That the total number of homes for phases 1 and 2 of the scheme is 217. 

 The Community Centre/Café and where on the site this will be located. 

 Availability of SANG at Edenbrook.  

 Whether protection exists against potential increase of homes in phases 4 
and 5 and the number of units in phase 5.  

 How the new proposed cycle way will link into existing network. 

 That there is no church as part of the application however the proposed 
Community Centre is suggested for multi-use.  

 Parking situation at the Edenbrook development and how that compares 
to this proposal.  

 The number of additional school places expected from the development. 

 EV charging points and bus service provisions. 

 The green spaces proposed on the site, their location and protection from 
potential future applications.  

 That the proposal would take the site overall to 528 units. 
 
Members debated: 
 

 Car usage and extra traffic the site will generate.  

 Traffic calming measures 

 Cycle security 



 
PL 4 

 

 Parking management  

 The enhanced mix of different sizes and types of housing proposed for 
the site. 

 
Members undertook a recorded vote and Grant was carried. 
 
For – Blewett; Cockarill; Kennett; Quarterman; Southern; Worlock; Wildsmith  
Against – Forster; Makepeace-Browne; Oliver; Radley   
Abstain – none 
 
DECISION – GRANT 
 
In consultation with the Chairman and Ward Councillor and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, the Head of Place was delegated planning permission subject to the 
completion of a suitable legal agreement to secure:  
 
i. 40% on-site affordable housing; 
ii. Healthcare contribution to the Clinical  
Commissioning Group (CCG) for additional GP service provision; 
iii. Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) contribution; 
iv. Financial contributions for Leisure and Sport; 
v. Financial contributions to Hampshire County Council (HCC) as Local 
Education Authority for Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
provision; 
vi. Financial contributions to HCC as Local Highway Authority in relation to off-
site highways improvements, Travel Plan and pedestrian crossing on Hitches 
Lane;  
vii. Basingstoke Canal Towpath financial contribution  
viii. Provision of off-site cycleway connection to Fleet Road (High Street) 
ix. The Council’s administrative costs of administering, monitoring and 
discharging the clauses in the S106 legal agreement  
 
and subject to the planning conditions listed at the end of the report and 
addendum, which are subject to amendment, rationalisation or expansion in 
agreement with the Chairman and Ward Councillor. 
 
 
Notes: 
 
Members undertook a site visit took place on Tuesday 14 June which was 
attended by Councillors Blewett, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne and Quarterman 
(Chairman).  
 
Mr Tim Burden from Turley spoke for the application and Mr David Gilchrist from 
Berkley Homes Southern answered questions in addition. 
 
 



 
PL 5 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.51 pm 
 
 


